



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

W.P.(C) No.36848 of 2025

***M/s.Dhansar Engineering Pvt. Ltd.
Kolkata***

.... ***Petitioner***
Ms.A.Panda, Advocate

-versus-

***Steel Authority of India Ltd. (SAIL),
New Delhi and others***

.... ***Opposite Parties***
Mr.G.Mishra, Sr.Advocate

**CORAM:
JUSTICE B. P. ROUTRAY**

**ORDER
20.2.2026**

Order No.

3.

1. Heard Ms.Panda, learned counsel for the Petitioner and Mr.Mishra, learned Senior Counsel for the Opposite Parties.

2. The counter affidavit on behalf of the Opposite Parties is filed in Court today. The same is kept record. Copy served on the learned counsel for the Petitioner in Court.

3. It is submitted on behalf of the Petitioner that during pendency of the writ petition, the Opposite Parties are going on deducting such amounts, by way of adjustment, from the payments due to the Petitioner, which will ultimately render the writ petition as infructuous. It is further submitted that such deductions as per the orders appended to I.A.No.3050 of 2026 have been done after two years of the supply given, i.e. in the year 2023.

4. Mr.Mishra, learned Senior Counsel for the Opposite Parties raises his objection that since the arbitration clause as



available in the contract have been suppressed by the Petitioner in the writ petition, the writ petition is not maintainable and so no interim order can be passed.

5. Upon hearing both parties and considering the fact that the Opposite Parties are filing their counter affidavit today in Court and they are going on deducting on every month from the payments due to the Petitioner, in the interim it is directed that no further deductions shall be made from the payments due to the Petitioner till 10th March 2026.

6. List on 10th March 2026.

(B.P. Routray)
Judge